

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND PARATRANSIT SERVICES

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 13-149 that approved a Paratransit Procurement Plan and purchase of four accessible vans to be utilized by the paratransit provider; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 13-168 approving a five year contract with Paratransit Services, commencing on July 1, 2013, for the provision of specialized paratransit services in Western Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-375 approving a two year contract extension with Paratransit Services through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Paratransit Vehicle Procurement Plan, purchase of four accessible vans and the Paratransit Services contract have all been approved by the Transit Services Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Transit Services Division has ordered four (4) Ford V350 Shift n' Step accessible transit vans to be utilized for paratransit services; and

WHEREAS, a Vehicle Lease Agreement has been prepared that outlines the conditions, obligations, responsibilities and assurances required to implement a leasing action for these vans; and

WHEREAS, the Department requests approval of the Vehicle Lease Agreement with Paratransit Services for the four accessible vans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves the attached Vehicle Lease Agreement between the County of Nevada and Paratransit Services for the County contracted provision of specialized paratransit services in Western Nevada County.
- 2. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to execute on behalf of Nevada County the Vehicle Lease Agreement.